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IN THE CIRL AtMXNISTRATjVE TRIBUNi-*L;CurTCK BENCH 

Original Ipplication No. 722 of 1994 

Cuttäck this the 	day of SepteiFjer, 1995 

Nilakantha Mishra 	 ... 	Appliant(5) 

Versus 

Union of India & Others 	... 	Re sponde nt (s) 

(FCR flSTRCT IONS) 

I • 	Whet er it be re fe rred to re porters or not ? Not 

2. Whether it be circulated to all the Benches of N ot the Central Administrative Tribunal or Jot ? 

DL/L 
(H RJENJ 	R4SD) 

IL MBER (tDJTRAT IV) 
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CEIITRAL ADM1N1STR4ATIVL TRIBUN&L:CUIT*CK BEJCH 

Original Application No. 722 of 1994 

Cuttack this t1 	day of Septerrber,1995 

C OR4M: 

THE; HONORBLE MR .H .RAJLNDRA cctASD, ZEM&IR (44DMN) 

Njlakantha Mishra, aged about 
63 years, S/o,Late PUma Chandra 
Mishra, S 127 - Goutarn Nagar 
Bhubane swar 

000 	 Applicant 

By the Advocate: M/s.B.S.Trjpathy 
K.P.Mishra, 

? .K.Moapatra 
P .Mohapatra 

Versus 

Union of India, represented through 
its General Manager, S.E.Railway, 
Garden Reach, Calcutta 

Sr.Divisional Operating Manager, 
S.E.Railway, Khurda Road, 
P.O.Jatni, Dist;Khurd 

Divisional Railway Manager 
S.E.Railway Minager 
5.E.aailway, ihurda 
PO;Jatni, Dist :Khurda 

... 	 Respondents 

By the Advocate: Mr • L .Moha pat ma, 
Standing Counsel 
(Rly .Admixiistrat ion) 

ORDER 

.H IRAJENDRA £RA&tD, XE MEEk (AD MN): In March, 1989, a rr j or pe a it y 

was imposed on the applicant, Shri Nilakantha Mishra, who 

was then working as Guard ' 	(Special) in the S.F.Railway. 

The applicant thereupon filed an Original ApplicatiOn 

(118/89) whi h was dispced of on 29.1.1990 by quashing 
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the order of punishnEnt and remitting the case back to the 

disciplinary authority with a direction to start the 

proceedings afresh from the stage of supply of a copy of 

the inquiry report to the official. It was further directed 

that the case against the applicant shall be disposed of 

within three months. 

The applicant retired on superannuation on 

28.2.1989. Since the disciplinary case was not finalised 

within three months, as directed by this Tribunal, a 

Contempt £tition (52/91) was filed by the applicant which 

was disposed ofti a direction that the applicant should 

file his defence by 15.10.1991 and that the disciplinary 

authority should pass final orders by 8.11.1991. 

2 • 	The respondents dec ided to d rop the proceed ings 

against the applicant on 7.11.1991. It was decided to pay 

him full terminal benefits as if he had retired in the 

normal course without any blemish. 

Subsequently,DiC.R.G. was paid to the applicant 
And 

on 1.11.1993 ,. arrears of leave salary and comiraitation of 

pension on 31.1.1994. Larlier, an undisbursed pay for 

10 days relating to February, 19894, was paid to him on 

4.10.1993. 

3. 	It is the grievazre of the applicant that if 

his pension had been settled in time and 'on the date it 

became due, he would have received nearly Rs.78,000/-

whereas by the time the corninitation was a1lojed and 

sanctioned, he became entitled to only ps.69,000/- 

(approximat1ly). The applicant seeks dircciion for 

'. & —Is 
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pa yme nt of reasonable inte re St on DCRG, leave -8a la ry 

and undisbursed pay, besides the issue of a direction 

to the respondents to enhance his commutation of pension 
ro. 

to the original amount he was entitled i.e., from 

Rs.109.08 to R.l 25.52. 

The respondents, in their counteraffidavit 

state that  a  part of the deldy in the settlement of the 

benefits are due to the fact that the applicant himself 

failed to file a re pre se ntat ion/de fence in time after 

the inquiry report was supplied to him, as directed by 

this Tribunal. 1* did so only after certin directions 

were issued to him in the C.P. 52/91. He was thereafter 

exonerated. 

It is explained that when the tine  of 

C Ommutat iOn of pension carte, the applicant had at ta med 

the age of 63 years and the commutation was  duly granted 

to him on that basis. They point out that the applicant 

hd received his full pension from the date of his 

retirement, i.e., on 28.2.1989 to 31.1.1994. They add 

that the de lay in payment was not intent joô 1 btt due 

to unavoidable circumstances and internal departmental 

procedures. 

It is seen that the applicant was exonerated o 

charges and disip1inary proceedings were dropped on 

7.11.1991, prior to which the case was before the 

Tribunal in two applications/pet it ions and certain 

orders/dire7t ions were passed in them. It is also 

ft 
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noticed that, although the Tribunal had clearly directed 

him to submit a representation against the inquiry report 

within certain tine-limit, he failed to do so which 

nece ssitated additional orders from the Tribunal in the 

Contempt iètition. 	is also seen to have been given a 

personal hearing on 14.10.1991. Final orders were passed 

on 7.11.1991 by the Sr.Divisiondl Operating t 1nager, 

S £ .Raij.way. The interval between the date of suPerannua 

tiOn,28.2.1989 and 7.11.1991 was  thus unavoidable, and 

the reasons for the delay adequately explained. it is 

held, therefore, that the pplicant is not entitled to 

any interest upto the date of exoneration, i.e. 7.11.1991. 

It is also recognised that certain 

minimum period would be required to scrutinise the claims 

and issue the necessary sairtions in respect of retiral 

benefits. This process could not have started earlier to 

the abe date, i.e., 7.11.1991. A period of 60 days is 

considered reasonable for the purpose. Any delay beyond 

this, specially on account of dilatory internal procedures 

within the department, cannot justify the denial of due 

and legitirTte interest to the applicant on his original 

e nt it le me nts. 

6. 	 It is, therefore, directed that interest 

at the rate of 12 per cent be paid to the applicant from 

6.1.199* to the date of actual payment made to the 

applicant by way of DCRG, enc1shrrent/difference in leave 

salary and undisbursed pay. 

IV 
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No orders are passed on the issue of 

commutation of pension since (a) a part of delay was 

owing to the applicant himself and (b) it would be 

incorrect to interfere with the well-settled forrmila 

of sanctioning the commutation with reference to the 

age-.facbor. When the applicant hd already attained 

the age of 63 years, it would not be possible to 

hold that he should be paid commutation from the age 

of 58, retrospectively, specially because (a) he 

partly contributed to the delay in finalisation of 

the disciplinary case against him by hil Own inaction, 

(b) he had been given the provisional/full pension 

from the date  of retirement. 

Interest at the rate indicated abc,ve 

shall be calculated ar3 paid to the applicant within 

90 days from the date of receit of copy of these 

orders by Respondent No.2. 

The application is thus disposed,f. 

No costs. 	 I 

(H.RAJENDR*( Si) 
M&'.R (D MI'TRT IV) 

B.K.ahoo// 
	 SEP U 


